UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY



WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

DEC 3 1 2013

Lee A. Spielmann Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 290 Broadway, 16th Floor New York, NY 10007-1866

Justin R. Meyer, Esq. Stafford, Piller, Murnane, Plimpton, Kelleher & Tromble, PLLC One Cumberland Avenue P.O. Box 2947 Plattsburgh, NY 12901

> Re: Andrew B. Chase, a/k/a Andy Chase, Chase Services, Inc., Chase Convenience Stores, Inc., and Chase Commercial Land Development, Inc., Docket Number: RCRA-02-2011-7503 Appeal Number: RCRA (9006) 13-04

Dear Counsels:

By letter dated November 18, 2013, the Environmental Appeals Board ("Board") provided you information regarding its voluntary alternative dispute resolution ("ADR") program and requested notification by December 26, 2013, of your interest in participating in the program to resolve the above-captioned matter.

Counsel for the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, informed the Board by letter dated November 27, 2013, that the Region declined to participate in the Board's ADR program. By letter dated December 9, 2013, counsel for the respondent indicated that Andrew B. Chase, a/k/a Andy Chase, Chase Services, Inc., Chase Convenience Stores, Inc., and Chase Commercial Land Development, Inc., "consents to avail itself of the Alternative Dispute Resolution program of the Board."

As stated in the Board's November 18, 2013 letter and the Alternative Dispute Resolution Program Information sheet provided to the parties, ADR will not take place absent approval from

all parties. Because the Region declines to participate in the program, the matter will remain on the Board's docket for resolution.

Sincerely,

Edita Dun

Eurika Durr Clerk of the Board

٠